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Parcel Number:13-1173-1-3 Inactive:Y Lien Date:01/01/2007 Owner:iTT CONTINENTAL BAKING
COMPANY

Property Address: 1010 46TH ST, OAKLAND, CA 94608-3306
Parcel History

Mailing Name Historical Document Document Value Parcel Use
' Mailing Address Date Number  From Count
Trans
Tax
ITT CONTINENTAL List PO BOX 419627 , KANSAS 01/01/1998 TRAN- 1 4300
BAKING COMPANY Owners CITY, MO 64141 14886
c/o INTERSTATE
BAKERIES
ITT CONTINENTAL List TXDPT 3A 07/22/1995 TRAN- 1 4300
BAKING COMPANY Owners CHECKERBOARD SQ , ST 231527
c/o RALSTON PURINA CO LOWLSE, MO 63164
ITT CONTINENTAL List TX DPT 3A 10/09/1984 TRAN- 1 4300
BAKING COMPANY Owners CHECKERBOARD 8, ST 231526
c/o RALSTON PURINA CO LOUIS, MO 63164
ITT CONTINENTAL List TX DPT 3A 05/05/1969 1969- 3 4300
BAKING COMPANY Owners CHECKERBOARD 3G, ST 49895
c/o RALSTON PURINA CO LOUIS, MO 63164

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supporied browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/History.aspx 7/2/2007




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
RO0000675 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 4, 2003

Mr. Andy Ratto

Interstate Brands Corp

1324 Arden Way

Sacramento, CA 95815

RE: Well Decommission at 945 53rd St, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Ratto:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank release
is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring
wells (MW-1 through MW-3)} should be decommissioned, if they will no longer be monitored.
Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can be
reached at (610) 670-5554.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

eI

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email:  Mike Blankinship
Ed McCarthy

IBC-2
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Yoo, James

Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2002 3:15 PM
To: "Mccarthy@enviox.com'

Cc: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Subject: Well Search Request for 945 53rd Street
Mr. McCarthy:

No Industrial, Municipal, Domestic or trnigation wells were found within a 2,000 radius from your site.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Thanks and sorry about the previous mistake.

James Yoo

Engineer-Scientist

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Water Resources Section :

399 Elmhurst St.

Hayward, CA 94544

PH: (510) 670-6633

FAX: (510) 782-1939



Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Ed McCarthy[SMTP:mccarthy @envtox.com]
Sent: March 25, 2002 1:23 PM

To: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Subject: RE: IBC at 945 53rd Street, Oakland, CA

Area map and
Temescal cr.pdf

Eva,

Please find attached a map that depicts the IBC facility, the former UST
excavation area, and the IBC facility property boundary. The sources used
for the map were an "As Built" schematic provided by Alameda County public
works, and a detailed site map provided by Woodward Clyde Consultants. |
hope this map will be helpful to you in completing the closure of the site.

As discussed in my previous email, any impact of the former UST excavation
on Temescal creek is highir unlikely. If you have any more questions please
let me know. )f you could also let me know what else, if anything, needs to
be done in order to complete the closure procedure at the earliest possible
time, | would appreciate it.

Thank you.

Ed McCarthy

-----Original Message-----

From:; Chu, Eva, Env. Health [mailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2002 9:38 AM

To: 'Ed McCarthy'

Subject: RE: IBC at 945 53rd Street, Oakland, CA

Ed, Can you get a map depicting Temescal Creek in relation to IBC. Maybe
from public works. Thanks. eva

> From: Ed McCarthy[SMTP:meccarthy@enviox.com]
> Sent: March 18, 2002 5:32 PM
>To; Chu, Eva, Env. Health

> Subject: RE: IBC at 945 53rd Street, Oakland, CA
>

> Dear Eva

>

> As per your reguest, we have evaluated the potential impacts that the IBC
> facility may have to water quality in Temescal Creek,

>

> As you may know the IBC facility is located near the SE comer of Adeline
> and 53rd in Oakland, Groundwater at the site generally flows to the SW.

> According to Leslie Estes of the City of Oakland Dept of Public Works (510
> 238-7431), Temescal Creek briefly runs from the south to the nerth on the
> gast side of Adeline St. near 53rd St. According to Ms. Estes, the creek

> flows underground, most likely in a concrete-lined conduit.

>

> MW-3 is the down gradient well on the IBC site and is closest to the

> Temescal creek. Since 1896, and with only two exceptions, (TPH of 75 ug/l.
> and Xylenes 0.64 ug/L in 1998), groundwater in MW-3 has been void of

> cpntgtl;’ninants. Given that the creek is enclosed in concrete in the

> vicini

> of the IBC facility, and that no known groundwater contamination exists in

> this area, impacts to Temescal Creek are notf expected.
>

Page 1



> Although not known, it is possible that the concrete conduit carrying

> Temescal Creek is underlain by aggregate that may provide a path of least
> resistance to ground water flowing near it. This groundwater is likely

> representative of that near MW-3. As mentioned above, only very minimal
> concentrations of contaminants were detected in MW-3 in 1998. No

> contaminants were detected in 1999, Due to continued natural attenuation,
> it is anticipated that there is still no contaminants currently present at

> MW-3. As aresult, it is not anticipated that a contaminant plume exists
>on

> the IBC site and is passing by or near MW-3. As such, it is not

> anticipated

> that & contaminant plume is in contact with aggregate beneath the creek.
> Therefore, if the creek daylights downstream and mixes with water carried
> with the aggregate, it is highly unlikely that contaminants are present

> and

> will be introduced into the creek. In conclusion, conditions at the IBC

> facility do not impact Temescal Creek water quality.

-

> Please proceed with your site closure activities and do not hesitate to

> call

> me if you require further information or clarification.

>

> Can you give me an idea of the schedule for your office's review and when
> we

> can expect our closure letter?

>

> Thank you,

> Ed McCarthy

>

>

>

> e QOriginal Message-—--

> From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health [mailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]
> Sent: Friday, March 15, 2002 10:04 AM

> To: 'mecarthy @envtox.com'

> Subject: [BC at 945 53rd Street, Oakland, CA

>

>

> Hi Ed,

>

> Donna, my supervisor looked over the closure and thought closure may be
> warranted. | was inputting the closure inte the new format when | had to

> answer a question regarding impact to surface water. Investigations

> conducted to date have not addressed potential impact the plume may have
>to

> surface water or may migrate via subsurface conduits (natural or

> man-made).

> Fu&ther investigation reveals that Temescal Creek is very near if not

> under

> the site. | need an evaluation that the creek will not be impacted by the

= plume. Can you or your firm do that?

=3

>

> evachu

>

> Atameda County Environmental Health
> 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

> Atameda, CA 94802

> (510) 567-6762

> (510) 337-9335 fax

>

>
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
RO00O00075 FAX (510) 337-9335

September 17, 2001

Mr. Larry Brown
Interstate Brands Corp.
1324 Arden Way
Sacramento, CA 95815

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 945 53" STREET, OAKLAND, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection {(LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 26297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at
{(510) 567-6762,

Sincerely,

WJ/Q.\,_\_

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department

1BC-1



CSTRATUS -

E ENVIRONMENIAL INC

C@ J) ﬁ 3330 Cameron Park Diive, Ste 550

Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax; (830) 67¢6-6005

July 31, 2001

Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SENT RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Interstate Brands Corporation Facility, 945 53" Street, Qakland, CA 94609
(STID # 3928)

Dear Ms Hugo:

I am writing to you in regard to the above-referenced site and our report entitled “Human
Health Risk Analysis to Support a Risk-Based Corrective Action and Site Closure”
submitted to you by us on December 01, 2000. Consistent with your letter of October 28,
1999, our report used the approach described in the American Society of Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) E1739-95.
As you know, our report concludes that the site is a low risk soil and groundwater case
and therefore the site requires no further action and should be closed.

On June 117, 2001, you indicated to Mike Blankinship of our office that your review had
been completed and that you required some additional time to refamiliarize yourself with
the site prior to discussing the status of the site in detail. Subsequently, calls were placed
to you on June 22", July 5", and today, and were not returned.

I understand that there has been an increase in workload and demand placed on the
regulatory agencies today to address the added sites and supply wells that have been
impacted by MTBE; however, it is important that communication with your office be re-
established so that we can promptly proceed with actions necessary to accomplish site
closure.

Please call Mike Blankinship at (530) 757-0941 at your earliest possible convenience to
discuss your schedule and availability so that we may address any remaining issues that
exist so that site closure can be achieved. Alternatively, if another staff member is
available to complete a review of the site, please have this individual call Mr.
Blankinship as soon as possible.



If you have any questions, please call me at (530) 676-6000.

Sincerely,

Manager

cc! Travis Bryant, Interstate Brands Corporation
Ariu Levi, Alameda County Health Care Services
Michael Blankinship



STRATUS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.,

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 6746-6004 ~ Fax; (530) 676-6005

July 31, 2001
e ) Y

Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services \ {
Environmental Health Services /%) Kl
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 K/O

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SENT RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Interstate Brands Corporation Facility, 945 53™ Street, Oakland, CA 94609
(STID # 3928)

Dear Ms Hugo:

1 am writing to you in regard to the above-referenced site and our report entitled “Human
Health Risk Analysis to Support a Risk-Based Corrective Action and Site Closure”
submitted to you by us on December 01, 2000. Consistent with your letter of October 28,
1999, our report used the approach described in the American Society of Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) E1739-95.
As you know, our report concludes that the site is a low risk soil and groundwater case
and therefore the site requires no further action and should be closed.

On June 11%, 2001, you indicated to Mike Blankinship of our office that your review had
been completed and that you required some additional time to refamiliarize yourself with
the site prior to discussing the status of the site in detail. Subsequently, calls were placed
to you on June 22, July 5, and today, and were not returned.

I understand that there has been an increase in workload and demand placed on the
regulatory agencies today to address the added sites and supply wells that have been
impacted by MTBE; however, it is important that communication with your office be re-
established so that we can promptly proceed with actions necessary to accomplish site
closure.

Please call Mike Blankinship at (530) 757-0941 at your earliest possible convenience to
discuss your schedule and availability so that we may address any remaining issues that
exist so that site closure can be achieved. Alternatively, if another staff member is
available to complete a review of the site, please have this individual call Mr.
Blankinship as soon as possible.



If you have any questions, please call me at (530) 676-6000.

Sincerely,

NTAL, INC.

Manager

cc: Travis Bryant, Interstate Brands Corporation
Ariu Levi, Alameda County Health Care Services
Michael Blankinship
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URS Greiner Woodward Clyde

|
500 12th STREET

dFAXx TRANSMITTAL

DATE: July 21, 1999 | SUITE 200
QAKLAND, CA 94807
PAGE 10F: 3 TEL: (510) 883-3600 FAX: (610) 74-3268
n |
TO: Susan Hugo FROM: Al Ridley |
FIRM: Alameda County Health Care Services .
|
FAX NO: (510) 3379335 cc: Larry Brown i

(916) 929-9010 ‘

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Sampling at the Former Continental
Baking Co. 945 53rd Street, Oakland, CA
\

)

MEMO: |
Per your request during your phone conversation with Larry Brown yesterday, please find attached the revised ‘,table
incorporating the 1959 groundwater monitoring data. Please note that this table is a modification of a previous table
prepared by EMCON (1998) for this site, and the site address has been changed to 945 53rd Street, Oakland. !F'lease

call me at (510) 874-3125 should you have questions regarding closure of this case.

|
i
|
i
!

[t
HAMSOFFICEWINWORDAFANEC DOC21 JUL 1999



Table 1

Groundwater Monitaring Data
Interstate Brands Corporation

@.LV (1T 6B6T-1E2-TIN0T

945 53rd Street
Qakland, Callfornia
Top of Casing_ Depinic _ Groundwaltf T TPR B “Tomal Tomt Ol ]
Elevation Water Elevalion Dicsei Cusoline Benzene Toluene  Elhylbenzens  Xjplenes & Grease MTDE
Well Dute {fee0) (feet) _ {fcct MSL*) {ned) {pe) (pgl) {ual) {ug/l) (pe/L) (mgil)_ (uedl) |
MW-1 0572694 £1.84 927 5257 1,300 12,000 57 24¢ an 3,100 <50 MA
MWl 0772994 6184 941 52.03 MA NA - MA NA NA NA NA NA
| Mw-L 080684 6184 947 5197 SIO/GSG[1] 67008400 2205 NnE7 310410 100011400  <S.0M50 NA
MW-1 100494 6134 .59 5135 NA NA NA NA NA KA NA NA
MW.1  10/27/94 61.24 ©9.94 51.50 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA RN
MW-1 1173094 6184 8.92 §2.91 1300 29,000 480 1,100 1,200 5,300 <0 NA ./
MW-1 010395 6184 8.7 5105 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.1  0131/95 6134 8m 5351 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA )
MW-1  03/16/95 61.84 8.0 53,77 1,900 25,000 140 1,400 1,800 9,700 <50 NA
MW-1 061295 G184 9,02 5282 BLO/S40(1]  3.500/11000 23280 574610 200/400 S8072000  <SOM5S  MA ?\i
MW-1 0873095 5184 9.4d 52.40 350{1) 3300 26 6 250 490 <5.0 NA ~
MW-1 1172995 6184 953 5191 vy} 1,100 2 ]| 110 310 <50 NA \
MW-1 030696 61.34 837 5347 2500/2,400 (1] 39.000038000 6901000 1,8002600 270072300 14000A5000  S$.9 NA ~
MW-1 G786 61.84 3.10 52.74 670/580 (1]  JN0OR.600  BYSS 79,85 140A120 3507279 NA NA %
MW-1 040497 6184 9.14 5270 1,400 3,500 11 27 189 4l0 NA <30 [5}
MW-1 0923857 61.84 9.15 5269 260 2,180 13 11 200 220 NA PrI NS
Mw-1  03/30/98 6134 8.7 53.0 Well inaccessibic for sampling.--—- %
Mw-§  09/02/98 61.34 926G 52.64 280 LAG) 7 7 90 120 NA <12
MW-1 032399 61.84 8.63 53.41 <50 9,800 58 130 810 2,900 NA <250
MW.2  05/26554 3.10 930 53.80 <50/<50 <50/<50 05505 <0505 <0505 <0.5/<0.5 <5.0 NA
MW.-2 072994 63.10 9.70 5340 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.2  (8/26/94 63.10 2,89 $321 <50 <50 <05 <05 5 <05 <5.0 NA P
MY-2 10404 63.10 9,86 5324 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA )
MW-2 1022194 £1.0 9.96 51.14 NA MA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 1172094 63.10 .95 54,15 <5t <50 <5 <0.§ <05 <05 <51 NA A
MW-2  O10MIS 63.10 8.15 54,95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2  D1AISS 63.10 6,967 5614 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1 MW-2  03/168S 61,10 6.37 5671 <50/<50 <50/30 <«(5/<05 <05/05  «05/<05 <0505~ <50 Na
' MW.Z  O6YSS ¢1.10 307 s4m <50 <50 <05 <03 Q5 <05 <S8 NA-
Mw-2 080895 63,10 9.53 5357 52 <50 <5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 NA
MW-2 11729795 6210 9.74 5336 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <B5 <50 MA
MW-2 030696 63.10 723 55.81 6814) 0 <05 <05 <05 <05 5.0 NA.
MW-2 O708/96 81U 8B4 S48 <50 <50 <05 <05 <035 <05 MA NA
MW.2_ 0aMd97 63.10 370 54.40 <50 <50 <05 45 -<0.5 __<b5 NA <}

@ 220 4
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Tabile 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data
Interstate Brands Corporation

945 53rd Street
Oakland, California
mﬁmlcr TFH “TPH “Total Toi O |
Elevstion Walet Elevation Diesel Gasoline Benzenc Toluene  Eliylbenzenc  Xylenes & Giease  MTBE

Well Date {feel} (feet]  (fect MSL®) (gL {pel) (/L) {uefl) - {pefl) (e} (mgl)  (wedl)
MW-2  09/23/97 £3.10 9.18 53.92 <50 <30 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA <5
MwW.2  03/30/98 63.10 7.14 55.96 <50 <50 - <05 «0.5 <05 <03 MA <5
MW-2 090298 63.10 937 5710 <50 <50 05 <bs <05 <05 NA <)
MW-2  03/23/99 63.10 812 5498 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 NA <5
Mw-1  0526/4 §2.51 12.88 43.63 99 <50 05 <05 <05 13 <58 NA
MW-3  B7/29/94 6251 1161 48.90 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA HA
MW.3  08726/94 6251 1371 48.80 66 12] <50 «.5 <05 <035 <05 <50 NA
MW-3 1004894 6251 1334 4aa.17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3  1027/94 6251 13.77 4874 NA NA Na NA NA NA MNA NA
MW3 11080894 6151 1185 5068 78133 100/100 <0519 <33 <0510 1143 <53 HA
MW-3 0103495 G251 1289 50.42 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MwW-3 013155 6251 10.54 5187 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3 83716595 62.51 10.79 sun <50 <50 <05 <035 <03 <05 <54 NA
MW-3  06/12/95 6251 1205 50.46 12012) <50 <0.5 <035 0.5 <05 <50 NA
MW-3 0872045 6251 13.54 4897 88157 131 <50/<50 <Q5/05 <0505 «<05/<05 05«03 <SOeS0 NA
MW-3 112995 52.51 11,72 48.79 <50 <0 <05 <05 0.5 <3 <50 HA
MW-3  G3/06/96 6151 10.78 5173 140 {3} <50 <05 <05 <05 <5 <50 RA
MW-3  07/08/596 42151 1339 49.12 <50 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <05 NA NA
MW.3  04/04/%7 6251 13.23 49.28 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 05 NA <3
Mw-3 092387 6251 1335 49.16 <50 <50 <05 <03 <05 <G5 NA <5
Mw-3 0343058 6251 12,16 -+ 5033 3 <50 <05 <03 0.3 8.64 NA <5
MW-3 0902758 62.51 13.19 4932 <50 <50 <05 <035 <35 <05 NA <3
MWw-3  03/2389 62.51 11.23 51.28 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 NA <$

.,

666T-12-1N0
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 256

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX}

May 18, 1999

STID 3928

Interstate Brands Corporation
Attn: Mr. Larry Brown

1324 Arden Way
Sacramento, CA 95815

RE: Interstate Brands Corporation - 945 53" Street, Oakland, CA 94609

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 945 53" Street, Oakland
May 18, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (correétive action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letfer 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo /&/2)
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cC: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
SH / files



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and
Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

I. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that [ am the sole landowner for the above
site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

- - £

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of
primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

__cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
____site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure [etter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

ce: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor )
March 4, 1999 , ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitg 250

Mr, Larry Brown Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Interstate Brands Corporation (510} S67-6700
1324 Arden Way
Sacramento, California 95815
Subject: Interstate Brands Corporation Facility — 945 53" Street, Oakland, CA 94608

(STID # 3928)

Dear Mr. Brown:

This agency has reviewed the Proposal for Groundwater Sampling, dated February 18, 1999,
prepared and submitted (via fax) by URS Greiner Woodward Clyde for the above referenced site.

As you know, further subsurface characterization is required to evaluate the subject site as a low
risk soil and groundwater case for closure. The proposed scope of work is acceptable provided
the following issues are addressed:

1) At a minimum, one soil sample should be collected from each boring preferably at the soil /
water interface and submitted for laboratory analyses.

2) Soil and groundwater samples must be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) as
gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene and methyl tertiary butyl
ether. ! '

3) Groundwater flow direction should be established for the site.

Field activities are tentatively scheduled for March 9, 1999. Please notify this office of any
change in schedule.

If you have any question regarding this letter or the subject site, please call me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

-J Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Al Ridley / Xinggang Tong, URS Greiner WWC, 500 12" St., Suite 200, Oakland, CA- 94607
SH / files '
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Table 1 S
= - S
Groundwater Monitoring Data §
Interstate Brands Corporation ®
1010 46th Street a
Oakland, California @
Topof Casing Depthto  Groundwater TPH THH Tatal Total Ol
Elcvation Water  Elevation diesel gasoline ~ Bemzene  Toluene  Ethylbemzene  Xylemes & Grease &
: Weli_ Dale (Foct) (feet) _ (FeetMSLY¥) L pplk upll peil, pgl gl mg/L 2
-3
MW-1  05/26)34 61.84 9.27 5257 1300 12000 57 340 370 3100 <50
MW-1  07729/94 61.84 9.81 52,03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA a
MW-1  08/26/54 61.84 9.87 5197 S10/650§1]  6700/8400 2735 71/97 310/410  1000/1400  <5.0/<5.0
MW 16/04/54 61.84 9.89 51.95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1  10/27/94 61.34 9.94 51.90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1  11/30/94 61.84 8.92 5292 1300 29000 480 1100 1200 5300 <50
MW-1 810395 6184 8.9 53.05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1 0173195 £1.34 .33 53.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
; MW-1 Q3n&ss 61.84 3.07 5577 1900 29000 140 1400 1800 9700 <50 m
- MW.1  06/12/85 61.84 9.62 528 810/540[1]  3900/11000 237280 . 57/610 200400  680/2000  <5.0/<50 3
MW-1 08/30/95 61.84 544 .40 350 1] 1300 26 36 250 450 S50 2
MW-t 1172993 6l 84 993 51.91 270 1700 20 21 110 210 <4
MW-1  03/06/96 61.84 837 $347  2500/2400{1] 39000/38000 690/1000  1800/2000 23002300 14000/15000 59
MW-1  (7/08/96 61.84 9.10 52.74 670/580[1] 00072600 8995 79/85 140/120 3504270 NA
MW-1  (4/04/97 61.84 9.14 52.70 1400 3500 13 27 190 410 NA
MW-1 0572397 61.34 9.15 52.69 260 2100 1 1 200 230 NA
MW-2  05/26/94 63.10 9.30 53.80 <50/<50 <SW<50  <0.50/<030 <0.50/<0.50 <050/<050 <050/<050 <50
MW-2  07/29/94 63.10 9.70 53.40 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
T ‘MW-2 ' 08/26/94 €3.10 985 5331 <50 <50 - <050 <050 <050 - <050 <50
MW2  10/64/94 6310 9.86 5324 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
, MW-2  10/27/94 6310 9.96 53.14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
e aoma ons - gD . B85 -.5A1S . <50 <50 . . <050 <050 Q50 . <050 -
__ - ,.._ E
R I m
B
NAXLSO60MOI0IN 03097R 1L KLS gmcon

Sheet] ‘ ) 3097



Page 2 of 3

10/30/97

| Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Interstate Brands Corporation
j 1010 46th Street
- Oakland, California
? Ir_!———TopT—__cW—W Gromnawater | TPH o . Tota  Towal O
; Elevation Water Elevation diesel gasoline Benzene Toluene  Bihylbeazene  Xylenes & Greass MTBE
Well __ Date (licet) (foct)  (feetMSL¥)  pgll g/l pall ~  peft ug/l wpl.  mpl gl |
MW-2  01/03/95 63.10 8.15 54.95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
L MW-2 01/31)95 63.10 696* 56.54 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2  03/1695 63.10 6.7+ 61 <50/<50 <SOS0  <050/<050 <050/<050 <0.50/<0.50 <050/<050  <5.0 NA
MW-2  06/12/95 63.10 907 5403 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <5.0 NA
i Mw2 osp0p95 63.10 953 5357 5219 <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA
MW-2 11,2995 63.10 974 5336 <50 <50 <0.50 <050 <056 <050 <50 NA
MW-2  03/06/96 63.10 123 55.87 68 4] <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 NA
MW-2  7/08/96 63.10 8.84 54.26 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 NA NA
MW-2  04/04]97 63.10 270 5440 <50 <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <035 NA <3
MW-2 092397 63.10 9.18 5392 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <035 NA S
I Mw3 0572694 62.51 12.88 49.63 99 <50 <050 <0.50 <050 17 <50 NA
MW.3  07/29/94 §251 13.61 48.90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3  08/26/94 62.51 13.71 48.80 66 (2] <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50 NA
MW3  10/04/24 & 51 11.74 18.77 NA NA NA NA NA MA NA  MA
; MW3 1072794 6251 1377 43734 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
;l;;a MW-3  11/30/94 62.51 1185 = 5066 78785 100100 <0.50/19 <050/<0.50  <0.50/1.9 2.1/43 <50 NA IL
; MW-3  01/03/95 6251 12.03 5042 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
F o “ MW-3 013195 6251 10.64 5187 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3 (31695 6251 10,19 5172 <50 "<50 <050 - <050 © <050 <050 ~.<50 - NA -
- MW-1  06/12/95 62.51 12.08 5046 120 2] <50 <0350 <050 <050 <050 <50 NA
. MW-3  08/30/95 6251 1354 48.97 38/57 (3] <S0jS0 <050/<030 <050/<030 <050/<050 <050/<050 <50/<50  NA
“‘ R -} M’v?rfi—'——ﬁﬁﬁf%"*‘*’ﬂ’ X TERNSES L. £ R ARG o S0 e S ey | i(ul_ . tﬂiﬂ e €050 .. <030 <30 . -NA_ |
[
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Table 1 -
e , MG
. Groundwater Monitoring Data ‘ 0
{nterstate Brands Corporation @
1010 46th Street o
_ Qakland, California
Topof Casing Depihlo  Gropndwater TPH TrH Tosal
Elevation Water Elevation diesel gasoline Benzens Toluene  Ethyibenzene  Xylenes @
Well Daie {feet) {feet)  {feet MSL*) ol ppfl ug/l pel ug/t. _pell a
-~
. bt |
!l MW-3 03/06/96 62.51 10,78 5173 140 (Y] <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <050 <540 NA ‘§,
MW-3  07/08/96 6251 13.39 4912 <50 . <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA . e
MW-3 (40497 &2.51 nn 4928 <50 <50 <5 <05 <05 <05 NA A
MW.3 0923197 62.51 13.35 49.16 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 NA <5

rMﬁL:Mmsnlﬂml.
% Natad to be uder pressure whem opened.

A = Not amalyzed.
uilts of duplicate sample analyses ar shosm by ashash (7). -
(1] Pricoszily due ea lighter petzoleure product of kydrocarbon mage C6-CI12, possitly gasol

15} The MRL was elevated due {0 high analye conceniration requiring sample dilation.

<o (data obtaioed from and refarences mad by the Woodward-Clyde report dsicd 9/2456).
{21 Primarily due to heavier petroloum produck of hydretarbon xinge CI2-C34 {data oblzined from and references made by fhe Woodwand-Clyde repost dated /24/96).

1 Due ta a corirination of dizsel and 2 discrete peak nat indicative of diesel fael (data obesined from and references made by the Waooduward-Clyde ropom dated 9/24/96).

4] Doc 1o e presence of discrete peaks nol indicalive of diesel fuel (data obiained fom and references made by the Woodward-Clyde report daied 9/24/96).

NODW3

NS ORI GIOTRIXLS
Sheesd

+]7]

EMCON
HY30/97



—CANJOSE~CAD/OPAWINGS: E\ZSD5 1 CO\SIOND dwg Mefa: <NO ONES
| -Ew.uujn 1 = 4000 Dus 55598 Tme T AN Oparolur- KIOHNSON

53RD STREET
s PARKING

FORMER UST EXCAVATION AREA—. -7_—

VED, FILLED WlTH GRAVEL THRIFTY RETAIL
(UNPA LLE ) BAKERY OUTLET
0 4G 80
e e e ——
SCALE IN FEET
. /
/ @&"2;5 HOIST UNIT
\ M
\[ ™~ EXPLANATION
\\ ® Monitoring well
o2 .
v (5269) Groundwater elevation (FL—MSL)
—_ ~ s e = Groundiater elevation contour

(Ft ~=MSL)

{48.15)

CEXISTING et Dirsction of groundwater fiow
“AAINTENANCE Gradient () = 0.04
AND
" WAREHQUSE
FACILITY

3010 46TH.STREET .

FIGURE 3 B |
INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORAT!ON

. «D0BL-BGP/80% NOOWH ¢ WVES:07: 86-8 9

LLBOTS .

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA -
FROJECT Ne
2605103.001 GROUNDWATER CONTOUR. - 8/23/97.

g /2 #:080!

va:ipl 8661/50/54

BEBGL26BTS

NOOW3

[
B
DY

A7



#5/05/1998 14:084

Arefe: BX11P
5/19/67 time: 10:20 AM  Operalar: AUK

605\ {PISABSFOLdwg
1 = 1.00_°Date:

~SACRAMENTO1,/CAD: F\DWGS\2
RmSeole:

EA:
Semler § = 1.00

QUADRANGLE: OAKLAND EAST, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO.
22605-103.00t

SCALE: O 2000
| e

FIQURE 1

INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORA

. 1010 46TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

N

SITE LOCATION MAP|

rION

|

5189779938 EMCON PAGE @6
r — ——— — S v — - — —
- ¥ b Bt y
g oo | AvA T
. B
- N - o Flay, I
o 4 n Wilo { ‘%
PRA v » B
g ! § / L\ ! ;
e | ()BT A )
. LA Dy P A T
W Tia ] . Y, .
LY |> Ge nj | '_'if.isa - ol y D
(Y
O. ‘ : 2 - !K
5 9 X . - pe 1 ™y L,a-ﬂ’ . .
b5 3 N )
1] , ] /1' l‘ oy | 1
! i o A '
T ) O 4,...-«'_“”’:_,_;{‘ ___u-—
- - ) E 1
(5 v ki i
i & it f
...A.\.{' \ RE
i
: : \ i“.‘l . . "“
A
3 W EW i
}’\'lu gl A
e \ % (_I'-)R{\ >
G
| SITE LOCATION < e
v * Vi) A A T j
Y ) ) LA r :
)\ 4 [ “-“ A - f
,\ - . - ")
¥ \ ‘L - - -y 3 ’:
o ) L . - ] e
.‘I 4 . ! - "
'r;z.. [y .5: 4 4 Beh, } f o
B e [ - T
el f;;l, ) fad
‘-.:'..':-(_,{. F, .“‘-'.‘- - ". -
Y 4 AN
} ol N it (R W R
e l ) o ES}S. '& -, . ; 22,
- = il " _‘
ke . g J,
g 1/0 Mg 7 2
. - Ty p
; . el
i Dh oS I hy
3 = ?.'&*uw
[ ~ 1 *~ )
] —~ )
&) . S -3, ]
- oy .
2 ; iFr ¥
3 P 3 e
N f
I4 :' &1 ". 1.7 P ' ! Maafitet ,
BASE MAP FROM U.S.G.S 7.5 MINUTE SERIES 4 | 00 FEET
J



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 15, 1994
STID # 3928

Mr. Fred Dannecker
Continental Baking Company
1525 Bryant Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: Preliminary 8ite Assessment Workplan

Continental Baking Company

1010 46th Street, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Fred Dannecker:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

This office has completed review of the Preliminary Site
Assessment Workplan dated February 10, 1994, prepared and
submitted by Woodward-Clyde Consultants for the referenced site.

The workplan is comprehensive and includes the major components
for site investigation of pollution conditions in soil and
groundwater resultlng from leaking underground storage tanks.
Based on this review, the work plan is acceptable with the

following minor modifications:

1) During borehole advancement, soil samples should be collected
at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone,
significant changes in lithology, and where field screening
identifies the presence of contaminants. The selection of
samples chosen for laboratory analysis should be based
primarily on field evidence. At least one of the samples
submitted for analysis from each boring must be from the

saturated/unsaturated zone interface.

2) Wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level (MSL).

The work plan must be implemented within 60 days of the date of
this letter. A report must be submitted within 45 days after
completion of this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you
will need to submit reports to this office every three months or
at a more frequent interval, if specified at any time. In
addition, the following 1tems must be incorporated in your future
reports or worKkplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
work plan



Mr. Fred Dannecker

RE: 1010 46th st., Oakland, CA
March 15, 1994

Page 2 of 2

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

Please notify this office at least 48 hours in advance for the
start up of work plan implementation so a site visit can be
arranged by a representative from this office.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (510) 271-4530,

Sincerely,

b fo

'Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Jo Beth Folger, Woodward-Clyde Consultants,
500 12th Street, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

December 16, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID# 3928 State Water Resources Controf Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Loca! Oversight Program

Mr. Fred Dannecker 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Continental Baking Company Oakland, CA 94621
1525 Bryant Street {510y 271-4530

San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: Underground Storage Tanks Removal at Continental Baking
Company - 1010 46th Btreet, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Dannecker:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of four underground storage tanks in December 22, 1992 at the
referenced site. We are in receipt of the following reports:

%* Analytical Report (3/11/93) prepared and submitted by
Woodward Clyde Consultants

* Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/
Contamination Site Report (9/24/93)

* Underground Storage Tank Closure Report (October 11, 1993)
prepared and submitted by Woodward-Clyde

Soil samples collected beneath the tank excavation where the three
underground storage tanks were removed showed elevated levels of
TPH as kerosene (120 ppm) and TPH as oil (58 ppm). Soil sample
collected underneath the dispenser at four feet depth exhibited 790
ppm TPH diesel. The groundwater sample collected from the
excavation pit of the former cluster tanks had significant levels
of the following contaminants: 2.9 ppm TPH gasoline, 0.54 ppm
benzene, 0.42 ppm toluene, 0.02 ppm ethyl benzene, and 0.22 ppm
xylene.

Because of the degree of contamination found at the site which
exceeded regulatory threshold 1levels, further environmental
assessment is required. This office will be the 1lead agency
overseeing the environmental investigation and cleanup activities
at the site.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted
from the former leaking tanks. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional

actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed
to provide all of the information in the format shown in the




Mr. Fred Dannecker

RE: 1010 46th Street, Oakland, CA 94609
December 16, 1993

Page 2 of 2

attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB’s
guidelines. You should be prepared to install at a minimum, three
monitoring wells to establish gradient direction of the groundwater
at the site. One of the wells should be installed within 10 feet
downgradient of the former tank location. Monthly water elevation
reading for twelve months is necessary to determine groundwater
flow direction and gquarterly sampling must occur to determine
extent of the groundwater contamination.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office every three months (or at a more frequent interval, if
specified at any time by this agency). This reports must include
information pertaining to further investigative results; the
methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and the method and
disposal of any contaminated material. Copies of manifests for such
disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiled soil from pit may
not be used to backfill these holes without authorization from this
office. oOnly clean fill can be used to backfill the excavation pit.
Please provide our office with documentation of the stockpiled solil
disposal.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
February 11, 1994. All reports and proposals must be submitted
under seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Jpatns oL

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

[ ves NO ((dves (g no

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE QF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL: AGENCY USE ONLY

REPORT BEEN FILED' ¥

THEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS iNFOHMATlON ACCORDING L] THE

REPORY DATE CASE #
O 90 2 db& o9 4 3+

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE .
I
% | Fred Dannecker {415) 552-0950
@ REPRESENTING [0 owneroperator [ | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME ! -
S | [] rooaLacency [ ] oTHeR Continental Baking Company (CBC)
& | anpacss '
1525 Bryant areeer 9an Francisco ory _ CA state 94103 -
w NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
)
o QﬂW
& N
g X uniciown ( )
£ | ADORESS
o
STREEY CITY STATE ZIP
FACILITY NAME (IF AFPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
5| _CBC CBC ( )
'g ADDRESS
2 |
ol 1010 46th Street STREET Qakland oy Alameda GOUNTY s 9460
& [ cRoss STREET
Adeline
@ | LOCAL AGENGY AGENGY NANE CONTACT PERSON PHONE
4
2]
=4 Alameda County Health Agency Susan Hugo (510 ) 271-4530
E§ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
)
3~| RWQCB, Oakland, CA ()
w | NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
8o
(4]
g% Diesel Fuel —_ Lx] unxnown
g3 @
a =
(] unknown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISGOVERED [7] INvENTORYCONTROL [ SUBSURFAGE MONITORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
[ET} '
Ellud2d 2d 20942 v [] TaNkTEST X TANK REMOVAL [[] omen
< | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
<
= y o o [X] unknown [} remove contenTs [X | CLOSE TANK& REMOVE [ | REPAIRPIPING
w .
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 ) rerPam TANK ) oLosE TANK & FILL IN PLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
@D
21 ] ves (] no IFYES DATE 1d 242 0 249 42 o [ JrertaceTank [ ] oTHER
= | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
5 W
%3 ] TANKLEAK (] UNKNOWN [] overFLL (1 RUPTURE/FAILURE [ spuL
@ % [T] PiPING LEAK [} otHER [} corRosion [&] unknowN [] oTeer
w w| CHECK ONE ONLY
ne
SF
o

]j UNDETERMINED [:] SOIL ONLY [:] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY '

= g [] NOAGTION TAKEN (] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION |
% Sl TR (EAKBEINGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POST GLEANUP MONITORING iN PROGRESS

@\ .
© [ remepiaTioN PLAN [[] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [T] CLEANUP UNDERWAY

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIGN(S) :
2 PRl [§ excavatea pisPOSE (£D) [7] HEMOVE FREE PRODUCT (5) [T] EeNHANCED B0 DEGRADATION (i)
28l [ carsnEen {.] EXCAVATE & TREAT(ET) 7] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) | REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
=
Z2[ [[[] CONTAINMENTBARRIER (CB) ] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP {HU) (7 venTsolvs)
o
[ vAcuuM EXTRACT tvE) [[] otHER(om

COMMENTS
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- Woodward-t’jde
Consultants
Enginearing & sclences applied to the earth & its environment o e e e s
93SEP30 AM1I: 51
September 29, 1993

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Reports for Continental Baking
Sites:

1010 46th Street, Oakland, CA 94609
6841 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA 94568
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached are Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Reports for the above two
sites. These are being filed by Continental Baking Company after the removal of
underground tanks at both sites. Woodward-Clyde is providing environmental engineering
consulting services to Continental Baking.

If report forms have already been submitted by your agency for these sites, would you please
advise us, and send me a copy of the forms?

Please feel free to phone me at (510) 874-3138 with any questions. I look forward to
working with you and thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Jo Beth Folger

Attachments

cc: RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Fred Dannecker, CBC
Charles Gjersvik, CBC-SL
Jim Hummert, WCC-SL

g 500 12th Street, Suite 100 + Oakland, CA §4607-4014 « {510) 893-3600 + Fax (510} 874-3268
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Woodward-Clyde @&
Consultants

Emlmdmua-mwﬁw'm warits & i envionment

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 4 Maged- , 1993

TIME: , am/pm

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: R

MESSAGE: ME-- LN

I Wi Gig ou o “Hhieeed, || Mbedk 23

told CRHWEITS |

'TEYXEEAE R KA
Should youn have any questions/problems with this transmittal,
Please Contact: ' or
Phone Numibers: {510) (510)

OUR FAX NUMBER 15 (510) £74-3268,

500 12th Stree!, Suite 100 + Oakland, CA 46074014 « (510) 893-3500 + Fux (510) B74-2268
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Woodward-Ciyde @
Consultants

Enginsaring & sclences appiled 10 the sxth & la smdroament

8 March 1953

Boian P. Qliva .
80 Swan Wi 000
wan Way
Oukisnd, Califomia 94621
Regarding:  Continental Baldng Company

1010 464k Street
Oakland, Califoenia

Dear Mr. Oliva:

On behalf of Continental Baking Company (CBC), I writing to inform you and to solicit your
comments, if any, of CBC’s intent 1o backfill the excavation ai the above-referenced site with
“ciean,” impotted fill material and to proceed with site restoration. Although the excavation is
fenced, due o health and safety concerns, CBC would like to proceed with backfilling and site
restoration as soon as possibie. CBC is aware that, depending upon the findings, addirional
investigation and/os remediation may be necessaty at the site. A repont of tank removal
activities with analytical results is being prepared. This repott will include information
regarding stockpiled soil disposal and siw resworation. As a result, this report will be submittsd
after site restoration has been completed.

Should yon have any comments ot questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at my direct
number, (510) 8§74 3081. Unless 1 heat from you before Friday, March 12, 1993, Fred
Dannec;e: gf CBC and I will assume that yon no commens or objections to CBC’s plans 1o
restare te.

Sinoartfly,
by

cc:  Fred Dannecker
RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Cassy Duns, PEI

500 121h Seal, Sue 100 « Oakland, Ga S4607-4014 « 1540} 8D3-3600 « Fax [510) Bra-3208
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Woodward-Clyft i
Consultants .

Engineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environment - .l

8 March 1993

Brian P, Oliva :

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, California 94621

Regarding:  Continental Baking Company
1010 46th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Oliva:

On behalf of Continental Baking Company {(CBC), I writing to inform you and to solicit your
comments, if any, of CBC’s intent to backfill the excavation at the above-referenced site with
“clean,” imported fill material and to proceed with site restoration. Although the excavation is
fenced, due to health and safety concerns, CBC would like to proceed with backfilling and site
restoration as soon as possible. CBC is aware that, depending upon the findings, additional
investigation and/or remediation may be necessary at the site. A report of tank removal
activities with analytical results is being prepared. This report will include information
regarding stockpiled soil disposal and site restoration. As a result, this report will be submitted
after site restoration has been completed.

Should you have any comments or questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at my direct
number, (510) 874 3081. Unless I hear from you before Friday, March 12, 1993, Fred
Dannecker of CBC and I will assume that you no comments or objections to CBC’s plans to
restore the site.

Sincerely,

ges

Anita Yan

cc: Fred Dannecker
RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Casey Duna, PEI

500 12th Street, Suite 100 » Oakland, CA 94607-4014 + (510) 893-3600 « Fax (510) 874-3268

o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swap Way, #200

white -env.health Oakiand, CA 94621

yoflow -faciity ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

pink  -files
z rigls In ion_For ,%3 “l"
Slite Slte
D # Name M %{? DGTQY"L-'I?ZV /q’zw
IlLA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19) N
g a8, site Address _ D10 He~S&
___ 3,RR Can > ays ..
. S504(0) -
—ihwievomsion  moe ) (Dedang) 2o 94 Phone —
__ & Emergency Resporse 25504
— & Doneeney 2nm050) ___ MAXAMTstored » 5001bs, 55 gal., 200cft.? [y s
" 9. Modification 25505(b) T
' Inspection Categories: - &B‘A’\Qﬂﬂ"’g
L8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS - ___ . Hoz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
' 0. mecistotion Form Flod 25539@) ____ 1l Business Plans, Acute HazardouspMaterlals %
" Form Gomplote. 25533(0) _L{!I! Underground Tanks Agy-g ‘?‘11

H. Form Complele 4 ’(
12. RMPP Contonts 28534(c) "’é s 3 C@ @

13. implement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N)}
*  Cdiif. Adminisiratton Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (H‘;&C)

14, Offslte Cormseq, Assess. 28524(c)
15. Fropabie Rk Assessment  25534(d;
16, Parsons Resporsible 25524(g)
17. Cerfificalion 255340
18. Exenption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b)
19. rade Secret Requested? 25538

FLLTTEED T

Ili. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

=  _._ 1 Pammit Appication 5284 (H&S)
2 T2 Pipeine Laak Datection 2
E 3 Records Malntenance g;?‘;z e
¢  —_ 4 Release Report 2651
5 Closure Plars 246710
—_ 6. Method
1) Monthiy Test
2) Daly Vodosa
Sarmkannual gnawater
Cne fime soks 1\ N
3 Daty Vodose
Orie fime soly
% LA Arml i test
. &) Morthy
2 TTEW Sl
g tark testing fuy
Cont pipe jack dat J
3 Vadose/gdwate: T = '
> &) Dally reentory . hS L{j
§ e Cueh |MACERS |
E nwmmm wj_,,.r/ | N G'L M Gng 9 r‘Q.ﬁ
B)Mwmgmm FTO \tl ) \Z DA &} A‘d'ﬂ-a m \ MU
o
by w+C & 40 pm.\— ; an SAC qd’
_..7. Pracia Tank Test 2643 ] !
Date: ‘
__8. kwenlory Rec. i
9. Soll Testing . - ggﬁ .
___ 10, Ground Water. .-’ 2647
__ 11.Monitor Plan Sy
£ T 12Accen. Secure gﬁ
8 " 13.pigns submit 2m
z Doute: .
2 M Ashult 2635
Date:
Rev 6/88

Contact: X C/Zf‘!/fg
Title:
Signature:

Inspector: ﬁc«.w) Q&c’m S

Signature:  ___




white -env.health

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94521

yellow -facilfy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

pirk -files

Hazardous Materials Inspection Fosm. fUR2ef3, |1 |

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

__ lL.immediote Reporting 2703
—_ 2. B, Plon Sids. 25503(0)
— . 3. RR Cors >» X days 25502,7
__ 4, Inventory Informnation 25504(0)
_ . 5 Inventory Complete 2730
___ &, Emergency Response 25504(b)
_.. 7. Halring 25504(c)
—. 8. Deficlency 25505(a)
—. % Modification 25505(b)

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

__. 10. Registration Form Fled 28533(a)
1. Form Complaia 25833b)
. 12, RMPP Content 25534(c)

___13. mplement Sc¢h. Req'd? (Y/N) -
__ 14, Otislte Conseq. Assass. 25524(¢)
___ 15, Probable Risk Assessment  25534(c)
__ 16, Parsons Responsible 25534(g)
.. 17. Certification 255340
___ 18, Examption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b)
___19.Trade Secret Requested? 25538

1, UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Tille 23}

= __ 1. Permit Appiication
§ T 2.pipelnolookDafoction  asams aiag
£ 3. Racords Malnteng; 2712
I —_ 4. Relagse Re 2451
— 5. Closure Plans 2670

Site Address 0.199—01‘/"\-“ + 5:2)

Clty @O-MQWNQ ZIp ﬂ@_ Phone

MAX AMT stored > 800 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cff.?

S”?D # S”?\!cme CGA'QWA\‘I.CLQ_&’% I::»r a (tje l‘i EY, qg\

inspection Cdalegotles;

. Haz Mot/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous terials
LN, Underground Tanks |

. i
*  Caqiif. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Healih & Safety Code (I-iS&C)

A 9\% ek B000 w(mﬁmﬂ‘
{ gﬂ\m U

T ER T Gy
Lol

Menlloa t&iﬂnhg Tanks

9 SOIT
__ 10, Ground Wa .
L

—— T1L.Monitor Plan .

£ — 12 Accen. Secre
§ T 1apam submit
x Daote:
2 4 Asbuir
Date:
Rev 68/88

Contact: C/r <

Title: f/&%‘?n./}’ / Inspector: 61,44/3)0 0»@«*-*—

Signature:

Signature: o S
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uhito -enwneait ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 4o S Wer. £200
yellow -faciify Oakland, CA 94621
pink -files ENV!RONMENTAL HEALTH {415) 2‘71_4320
Haz ricls Division in (3)&%3 I
Site ID# Site Name ____C‘@)_}_i’w[_v!&g_,g__ £\ ,_Qa__“Todoy's Date \>/22/42
Site Address 63rd* G./(Q&QN EPA ID# .
City _____QM Zp M Phone

MAX Amt. Stored » 5001bs/55g/200¢f?
Hazardous Waste generated per month? n

Y N 1l

Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER -
. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlal
L. Underground Tanks U#d} W

The marked ftems represent violatlons of the Callf. Administration Code (CAC) ar the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

IA GENERATOR (TiHe 22) gy e M
- 1. Wasta ID * 58471
— 2. EPAID 66472 L
. 3 > 90day 45508 .
4. Labal dates 86508
—. 5. Blennlal 5649 w (
- __ 4. Records 564 m ‘HML Plam
]
> —. 1. Comaect ¢
£ 8 Copy sent /() 60—(,? [P \H/\!L (
_% —. 9. Excepfion fjn\ll
_ 10, Coples Rec'd 92 O\)‘Q/Lj - \_’0
. 3, [9%]
g wn . Tre@tment 71 N
2 _. 12, Onsite Disp. (H.S.&C) 261895
= 13, Ex Haz. Waste &85Y0
e _ . 4. Communications 4712
2 __15. Alsle Space 467124
2 —_ 15, local Authority 626
: —. 17, Malntenance 47120
2 18 Training 67105 ¢
. —. 19. Prapared 47140
2% 20 Name Ust 47141
£s __ 21. Coples 7141
0% __ =z Emg. Coord. Img. 67144
. 23, Conxdition &7241
] — . 24. Campatibliity 47242
g - 25, Maintenance &7243
Lol — 24, inspection 47244
w — 27. Buffer Zone 47244
2 — 28. Tank inspaction 87259
] —. 29, Contalnmant 47245
[ — 0. Sate Sterage 47241
o — 31. Freeboard 47257
i.B TRANSPORIER  (Tite 22)
32, Apple. /Insurance 46428
___ 33, Comp, Cerl./CHP Insp, 46448
___ 34, Contalnets 55465 o~
= __ 35 Vehicles 85455
3 — 365.EPAID #5 54531
g - 3. Comect 56541 ! ‘
= . 38. HW Delivary 54543
—_ 3%.Records 66544 ,)\ O‘;’;] /%
2 ___40. Name/ Cavers 54545 (e
£ T 21 Recyciables 44800 ﬁ' ﬁ)éﬂ%
3 20
Rev /83

Contact: )‘ CA/J s %‘/@féﬁ/
Title: Forernan

Signature: "

Signature:

Inspector: _,__@Mf_%_,_
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=

"HAZARDOUS ‘MATERIALS .DIVISION :
!
@A
o

_ .DEPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

.

Fos ey - -

Y T

.

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * % Complete .according to attached instructions * * #*

Business Name

RAKTING CO

CONTTNENTAL

l-

CONTINENTAL BAKING CO

Business Owner

2, Site Address BETWEEN 53RD ST AND ADELINE ST

Zip 94609  Phone510 85 7986

OAXTAND CA

City

Mailing Address CONTINENTAL BAKING C0,1010 46TH ST

3.

Phone510 685 7986

EMERYVILLE

City

1525 BRYANT ST

ZFRANCISCO

Addres$ANF

o

4. Land Owner CONTINENTAL BAKING CO

94103

Zip

City, State ca

LR

e

\:{;‘?.--\,
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

R

CONTINENTAL BAKING CO

CALONN013321

under which tank will be manifested

No.

EPA I.D.

rev 3/92



6. Contractor PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC

Address 11 W. 9TH ST

City SANTA ROSA CA 95401 Phone 707 545 0360
va,b,5C61,5C10,5C21,D23p, 524358

License Type

*gffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to alzo hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. ‘- Indicate that the certificate has

been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type. - . 7 -,

7. Consultant WOODWARD ' & CLYDE
Address 500 12TH ST SUITE 100
city OAKLAND, CA 94607 Phone .- 510874 3081

8. Contact Person for.Investigation

Name HAROLD DYE Tit-le' . OPERATIONS

Phone _707 545 0360

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan{FQUR)

Length of piping being removed under this plan IINENQWN

Total number of tanks at facility FOIR
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name ERICKSON _INC EPA I.D. NaCAD009466392
CURENT.

Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date

Address255 PARR BLVD

city __RICHMOND State CA zip 24801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name ERICKSON INC EFA I.D. No,CAD009466392

Address _255 PARR BLVD

City RICHMOND State CAzip 94801

rev 3/92 - -2 -



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name __ _pRrICKSON _INC EPA I;D.AﬁouCAD00946%392

Hauler License No. 0019 » License Exp. Date CURENT

Address 255 PARR BLVD

city __ RICHMOND StateCA 7ip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Diqusal:Site:ﬂaédgi%afﬁ oy

Name ERICKSON 'INC "

e e

Address 255 PARR BLVD

i

City RTCHMOND ‘ - }Staté;‘cn' ,fip?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ1-\

Thedreo LT LY

11. .Experienced Sample Collector

Name WQODWARD & CLYDE

Address 500 12TH ST SUITE 100

City ORKLAND State CA 2ip94607  Phonés10 874 3081

12. Laboratory

Name MID PACIFIC

Address _625 B _CLYDE AVE

City MOUNTAIN VIEW State CA zip 94043

State Certification Ho. 1206

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [4]

If yes, de%éfibe.

.

rev 3/92 - 3 - x’



-

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

-

TANK TO PUMPED FREE OF PRODUCT, “30LBS OF DRY ICE TO BE -
USED FOR EACH 1000GAL OF CAPACITY.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted,. all:associated piping
must -be flushed out into the .tanks. . :All accessible:associated .
piping must then be*removed.NgInaccassihle;piping:mﬁst:be’;;;?*
plugged. ’ T inﬂ‘ s 4

N S

The Bay Area Air Quallty Management DlStrlCt (771~6000), alonq w1th
local Fire and Building Departments, ‘must . also-be contacted .for tank
removal .permits. .Fire .departmentsitypically requireisthe..use :of .
exp1051on proof combustible . gas meters-to verify tank:inertness. .It

ig the contractor's responsibility to-bring a-working- combustlhte .gas
meter -on site to verify tank—inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
: be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank centents, Depth of
(see instructions) soll, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

IF¥ DRY,COLLECT

10000 UNLEADED GAS TPH C
BTX & E SAMPLES AT BOTH
TPH & BTX & E ENDS IN NATIVE
SOIL
5000 DIESEL TPHD i

8000~ { DIESEL BTX & E N
TPH & BTX & E

IF WATER 1S PRESENT,

200 WASTE OIL TPHG COLLECT 1 OR 2
& TPH D SAMPLES USING A
L TPH & BTX & E BAILER. P
- a_L. H Q, \-‘EK e e

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 -4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil

Volume

(Estimated)

30YARDS EA

. Sampling Plan

A DISCRETE SAMPLE TO BE TAKEN EVERY 20 YARDS.

Stockpiled sgoil must be placed on: bermed plastlc and nust be
completely covered by plastlc sheetlng.egxu”g-‘.“. :

16.

for analyzing samples

Chemical . methods .and :associated. detect1on llmlts to be used

The Tri-Regional. Board. rescommended minimum:verification:analyses

and practical quantitation :reporting: 11m1ts :should be: followaﬁ. ‘8=
attached Table 2.
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
IN TPH G GCFID 5030 2501IL SAMPLES
UNLEADEDR BTX & E 8020 OR 8240,8260 COLLECTED}/ TANK
TANK
STOCKPILE{ SAMPLE
IN TPH D GCFID 3550 WILL BE COLLECTED
DIESEL BTX & E 8020 OR 8240,8260 FROM'ZL LOCATTONS
TANK TPH & BTK & EVERY 20 YARDS
&g TPH G GCFID 503¢
STE | TpH D GCFID 355¢
OIL
TANK

iy

17.

rev 3/92

Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)



SO - Y

-/ 11:04 FROM CBC SF OFFICE To 17075457068 '3"{2_""'EQGE'WE’E”ZZ‘“ -
. ] ) s ——Fu;l'—é-—.m.—- i)y

7 nov 3 r2 16002 o
18. subnit Worker's Compensaticp Certificats copy

Name of Insurer __FAIRMONT TNCRuRANCE 0

19, ubmit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Dapogit (Sae Instructions)

21. leport any .leaks iox ;uaﬁﬁﬁialtion tnwthisazfinlwithin ﬂswhypot -
‘Storage Tank

iissovery. :.The ‘report :shall :he Jade ‘on “an Underground
Umauthorizaed I.aak/cpntm;patibq‘ﬁit! Report form, s{swe’ nstiuctions) .
22, bubmit & closure Teport to this orrice within b dss . stha’ H T

days ot ST
,  lank removal,” This.report must ‘contain all ithe information ligted ..
“iniitamt22 o ¢tha‘fin$tmﬁ‘:tion3. TR e -

. A TR ot N
R s SRR Dt

I declare:that-to-the best afny ;Jn-zowlcdgi'-;éand;bei'i‘a athe;whﬁatmnts;md
ingormation ;prav;idté xehove zara ‘eorractiand-true. | | o

I undexstand-that: -information in additien to.that-p ided ;:above-gmay ibe
nesdal -in -order - te ~—ebtain an - approval - from o » Dapartnent - of
Environnantal<Henlth snd that no work is’to begin on this project -unti]
this plan is-mpprovad. .

I undurstand that any ‘Changas in design, .materials or quipment ‘will veig

this plan if prier approval is not vhtained,

I understand that all werk periormed during this project will be deng in
compllance .with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Heulth
Adminigtration) zegquirenants coneerning personnel health and sxfety. 12
understand that eite and worker safety are solely the raspensibility of
the propsrty -owner -or his agent and that this res onsibility is not
sharad hor assumed by the County of Alaneda,

Cnoa I hava ressived ny stanped, sccepted closurs Plan, I will coentacs

tha project Huzardous Maxterixls Spatizlixt at least thraa verking days in
RAvance of mite work o scheduls +he required inspecticns,

Signature of contracter

Namit (pleace typs) N

L)
Signature _ A0 O '@';ki —
Date u-‘i.‘-'-f;"?"
Signature of Site ar ot Opera

rl
Name: (plnasuép Y /7 / L GO
Sigrature ‘ / — 1

Date /2 — [ R

ray 3/92 o - & -



INSTRUCTIONS

ceneral Instructions

Three (3) coples of this plan plus attachments and deposzt must he
submitted to this Department. C

Any cutting .into tanks requires 1ooal fire® department approval.a
One complete- copy of your approved plan must be at the constructmon
site at all times;. a copy of your approved plan must - also he sent
to the landowner. ' . N o :d:‘j{‘?-

State of California.Pernﬁt;ﬂpplication FonnsEAfénd.B'afesto be.subnitted to this
office. One Form A per site, one Form B for. each removed -tank. .

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDCUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING TNFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank-installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples -~ e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 ’ -7 -



16. CHEMICAL, METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS B

See attached Table 2.

17.

ITE D_SAFETY FPLAN

A site specific :Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan 1nclude the following itens,
at a minimum: .

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

)

g)

h)

3}

k)

1)

The name and Prespon51b111t1es of the . 51te healtH' ‘and - safety
offlcer' SRS ST NN S

An outline of brleflngs to be held before work each day to appralse
employees of 51te health and- safety hazards.us.w b :

Identlflcatlon"of health and*safety hazards ofreach work ~task.
Include- potent1a1 fire, .explosion,physical, and-chemical .hazards;

For each_ hazard, identify the action levels  (contaminant
concentrations..in air) ‘or .physical conditions which will trigger
changes .in work ‘habits to ensure ‘workers are. not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions:

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - alonyg with
the environmental sampling technigues and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

confined space entry procedures (if applicable};
Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soll during and after work hours (e.g. barrlcades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill contalnment/emergency/contlngency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveilldnce per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. 2A complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 3/92



19.

20.

21.

22,

rev 3/92 ' -9 -

NOTE: These requirements are . excerpts ' from .29 *.CFR -.Part -
1910,120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations -and "Emergency ‘Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans. of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet -the complete requirements-of this: Rule.

PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information: S -

o ’.

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow:
c) Property Lines; °= = . e
d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all :relevant existing-equipment~including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Undergrouna conduits, sewers,‘water,linég,.ut;lities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):;

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Boavxd at (916) 739-2421.

TANK_CLOSURE _REPORT

The tank closure report should contain the following information:
a) General degcription of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;



¢) Description of the excavatJ.on reJ.tSEIf ‘m,mInclude ,:the mtankm and
excavation depth,ﬁaﬁlogaof“the stratlgraphlc%unlts&encountermi-
within the excavatlon, :-a -descriptionzof iiroot Fholes:tor sother
Jpotential contaminant spathways,’ the-depth "to “anysobserved 'ground
water, descriptions:and locations . of stained:or-odor-bearing soil,
and descriptlons.of :any -observed -free ‘product .or .sheen;

d) Description of: sampllng,methods,

‘q. f«.r,

sany rﬁgsdlalmmeasures~conducted:at;the 1me offtank

e) Descrlptlonnof

removal,'

I R R 2 """ ,E‘EF:»
“f)’To scale’: gu;ggéshowzng;
“bulldlngs,wmsaméleﬁﬁlocatlon

' . 1ocat10ns:ﬁﬁIncludeﬁamcopy f the lot: lanﬂprepared foratheqTank:

CIOSurezplan"under¢lte 51851 i

d) chaln_of:custodygrecords,-%) '- ~‘_‘:if - ;“51;5q

h) .Copies 'of: 51gnedxlaboratory“repcrts'~

i) Copies- of*"TSDF*to"Generator"*ManlfestS"for allnhazardous&wastes
hauled.off51te_4sludge,vrlnsate,.tanksAand piping, : contaminated
soil, .etc.); and | :

j) Tabulation of 'the .wvolume and final - destlnatlon 0f all non-
manifested contaminated. soil hauled offsite,

rev 3792 . - 10 =
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ZUNDERGROUND *TANK “LEAKS

TABLE&#Z

HYDROCARBON LEAK
Unknown Fuel

Ieaded Gas

Unleaded .Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlerinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(A1l analyses must be

completed and submitted)

I SOIL“ANALYSIS

“ITPHIG
“TBTX&E

.\

. TPH.G GCFID[5030)<
TPHD  GCFID{3550)
BTX&E

“'PDH ZAND *BTXSE 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 .or 8240
TPH AND 'BTX&E 8260

cL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 .
0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb,

“fLN.WATER“ANALYSIs

,TPH ‘D"
8020 or. 8240 {BTX&ET - 602,

- TPH“AND BTX&E 8260 Kk

:8020.F0r38240 3
H;TPHfAND:BTX&Eﬁ8260”‘

TPH G GCFID(SOBO)
":GCFID(3510)
624 or

8260?

ZCGCFID{5030)
602 ;:i624 ~or
8260 7

%~ GCFID(3510)
602 ;‘:’_:::624 ‘or
8260
TPH D  GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL BC 601 or 624
BTXSE 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH' D  GCFID(3510)
BTXSE . 602 or 624
'TPH -and .BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D  GCFID(3510
08¢ 5520C&F
BTXSE 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

Zn, Ni

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCR*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCE
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations oL - . 10 August 11930
“preliminary UST Site Investigations o : A S AL

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: H?#;HUH VERIFICATION‘ANALYéfB

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.,

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends %that ‘the= 50_0 sseries :for
volatile organics be used :.in preference:to :the 1600 serles“because the.'
detectlon limites are- lOWer and the QA/QC is *better.’«:, - : .

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materlals stored 1n the} “tankd are to be -
used for all analyses on.Table .#2...For-instance;- seasonally,‘thereJ
may be five dlfferent jet*fuel mlxtureS"to be con51dered.,%qy-@

4, To AVOID FALSE POSI’I‘IVE detectlon of ,benzene, benzene-free Msolvents
are to be used,

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS ' (TPH) -as: gasollne A(G) xandwdlesel (D)
ranges (volatile and . extractible, .respectively):are:to beranalyzed and
characterized by GCFID with-a fused .capillary colunn and .prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-‘carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology . for - extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are  preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used.as a "first cut® with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized .and proper
OA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is wmade that the +total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) 'and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUMITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by wnmatrix
problems and‘liboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

BOIL PPM WATER FPB
TFPH G 1.9 50.0
TPHE D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0O &G 50.0 5,000.0
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. Tri-Regional Board Staff:.Recommendations:-

Preliminary UST Site Investigations.':

-

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of . Health Services
certified Laboratorles, the Practical Quantitation -Reporting :Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantltatlon Reportlng lelts, shown by
the survey, are: , L

ROUTINE . - »,#;gMODIFIED PROTOCOL

< 10 ppm,(42%) © ... K 10’ ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm-(19%) ° _ o R 5 ‘ppmt(21%)
< 1 ppm (35%)ﬁ€}““j1;;§15 1 ppm (60%)

When the. Practlcal Quantltatlon Reportlng*leltsmare-no oeo leyebie}
an explanation ofthe:rproblem. is to :be 2 submlttedfon“thewlaboratory
data sheets, \ :

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS :are .to. be~51gned,and submltted*andclnc]ude the
laboratory's assessment -of :the. condltlon“of the samples«on;recelpt
including temperature,- sultable »container :type,-«sair s=:bubbles
present/absent in VOA ‘hottles, proper ‘preservation;. etc. " The ssheets
are to include the dates sampled submitted, prepared ‘for: ‘analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAXS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to-the
standard, 1aborator1es are to report the peaks, including :any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from ‘the »standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be: reporteo. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to-the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s},
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is c¢/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gascline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard £ 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

el

R
PR A

e EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasollne as cleaner burning ‘fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). - MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.

1
v
-
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HAZABD()U{S SUBSTADNCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

e
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i}l

Pursuant to the provisions of Scclion 70587 of the Business and Professions Cede,
the Repistrar of Conlraclors caes hereby certily that the fellowing qualifying person
has successfully campleted the hazardous substanees removal and remedial aclions
examination. :
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= can;}‘ft\;“l
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I
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4 Qualifier: DAVID LEWIS LAMPI
-~
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z 1
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L CONTIACIONS

'?f!' ".. *"'@"0. .'. .’;-4 iai('('“.‘ﬂ' N”_: 224358
’ Tpte, o"\‘?‘-': 2
{ Apltuaenet W =
‘l\ {nf' CA\“D.;:T' I ) » - E .
ANWRES Nuniestyie: pETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC
WITNESS may hand amd af fividd soal this ) :

st e e e B

This eertification is the preperty of the

I
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STATE OF CALFORNIA

- DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH '

1 &)

o ® No-0549724

ANNUAL
PERMIT
Permit Issued To
(Insert Employer’s Name, Address and Telephone No.) Ne.

Type of Permit

l Petroleum Engineering, Inc.
11 West Ninth Street

[ Santa Rosa

_‘, Date _ January 14, 1gg2

Region 1 ~ San Francisce
’ District 5_~_.Santa Rosa

Tel.

CA 95401

Trenching and Excavation

Pursuant o Lobor Code Sections 6500 and 6502, this Permit is issued 1o the above-named
employer for the projects described below.

State Controctor’s License Mumber Permit Volid through
224358 December 31. 1997
Ay i 1
Descripnen of Project Location Addrexs City ond County Dares :
Starting Compenon l
various various various | various varipous

This Permit is issved upon the following eonditions:

1.

That the work is performed by the same employer. If this is an annual permit the appropricte

District Office shall be notified, in writing, of dates and location of job site prior to
commencement.

- That employer will comply with all occupational safety ond health standards or orders cp-

plicable to the above projects, and any other lawful orders of the Division,

3. That if any unforeseen condition causes deviation from the plans or statements contained in
the Permit Application Form the employer will notify the Division immediately.
4. Any variation from the specification and asserfions of the Permit Application Form or violaticn
of safety orders may be cause to revoke the permit.
5. This permit shall be pasted at or near each place of employment as provided in 8 CAC 341.4,
[ Recerved From Roceived By —l
Dye Bethel Investigated by
M Co Amount Lot
L cne

EMPOYER ORIGINAL—GRERN
ACCOUNTING COFY—CANARY

3-88 (Rev, 2-81)

DISTRICT COPY—PINK
REGION COPY—WHITE

Saisty Engr, Dote - !
100 . | _1-14-42 , oo
Approved byﬁ/étﬂﬁi/_f%{//}/é&
Dist, Manogoer

89 35573

e



PETROL EBETM

G.ENERAL CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 2é4358 - PHONE (707) 545:0360
11 WEST NINTH STREET SANTA ROSA, CA. 95401 FAX . (707) 545.7068
TO AT MDEDA COUNTY HEALTH :

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
—80—SWAY-WAY—ROOM- 200~ —— —ro o —
OAKLAND CA 94621

*

w

WE ARE SENDING YOU 1§ Attached 'D Under separate’ cover via

LRy

- LETTER OF TRANSIIITTAL

DATE 408 RO,

12 2-92 B4991

ATFENTION

BRIAN OLIVIA
RE:

TANK _CLOSIIRE PERMIT

SITE: CONTENTAL BAKING CO

1010 46TH.SI

(NEAR 53RD AND ADALINES

OAKLAND CA %460 9

the following items:

0 Shop drawings 1 Prints 01 Plans [ Samples ' O Specifications
T Copy of letter [7 Change order [ .
cories | DATE NO. DESC-:léIPTIDN
3' HEALTH CLOSURE PLAN
1 CHECK FOR,REMOVAL FOR 1137.00 FEE 4 TANKS
1] . WATER RESOURCES FORM A AND 4 FORM B ORGINALS

3’ HEALTH AND SAFETY PLANS,INCLUDES PLOT PLANS,

EMPLYEE OSHA TRAING DOCUMENTION.

1

WORKMANS COMP., HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE REMOVAL CERTIFICATES

OSHA ANNUAL PERMIT.

|
|
| ' CONTRACTORS LICENSE,
|

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: ’
X For approval O Approved as submitied

X For your use O Approved as noted
> O As requested [J Returned for corrections

{3 For review and comment [

[0 Resubmit copies for approval
O Submit capies for distribution
{J Return corrected prints

{0 FOR BIDS DUE __ 19

REMARKS

0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO 'US

PLEASE VIEW FOR APPROVAL AT YOUR EARLIEST CONVIENCE. SHOULD THERE

BE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CALL ME,

CALL ME WHEN PERMIT HAS BEEN

APPROVED AND ILL COME BY TO PICK UP AT

THE COUNTER.

~—
e

COPY TO

W@L}&

SIGNED: HAROLD” DYE
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1 THIS CEFITIFICATE ISISSUED
'CONFERS NO'RIGHTS UPON:THE .CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ©THIS CERTIFICATE

PﬂOQUCEH

S.A MATTER :OF. -INFORMATION ~ONLY AND %,

Woodruff-Sawyer & Co. ‘DOES NOT AMEND,® "EXTEND.OR ALTEH THE COVEHAGE AFFOHDED BY THE
220 Bush Street Poucuss BELOW e Rrowi
7th Floor -

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
San Francisco, CA 94104

COMPANY A
LETTER -

~ Fairmont Insurance Co.:

. COMPANY B

INSURED . LETTER )

Petroleum Engmeermg, Inc
‘11 West 9th Street

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POI.ICEES OF: INSURANCE LISTED:BELOWHAVE:BEEN.ISSUED TO THEINSURED . NAMED “ABOVE:FOR THE'POLICY PERICD
 INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING . ANY REQUIREMENT :TERM OR:CONDITION OF:ANY “CONTRACT OR"OTHER £DOCUMENT-WITH ‘RESPECT TO WHICH THIS -

“EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. =LIMFTS"SHGWN MAY HAVEIBEEN ‘REDUCED "BY. PAID CLAIMS.=

" CERTIFICATE MAYBE ISSUED ‘OR MAY :PERTAIN, THE :INSURANCEAFFORDED: BYZTHEZPOLICIES. DESCRIBED“HEREINs B EC AiL_L’TI-iE TERMS,

Wl f ’ * ' QEL?EV EFFECTIVE 2{POLICY EXPIRATION Bt
T\'PEOFlNSURAHCE vy (MWDDIYY) “DATE (MM/IDLYY) : j
GENERALLABILITY .- i - GENERAL AGGREGATE ... 8!
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABRITY PAODUCTS-COMP/OR AGG. | § . -
] cuams maoe] . -] occur. PERSONAL'% ADV. INJURY © |3
; OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT, EACH OCCURRENGE - . - | $
- FIRE DAMAGE- (Any cnafire) 1§
1 MED. EXPENSE {Any one parson)] $
b] | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY S ' - | comewep sivaLe - ¢ |
¢ ANY AUTO T P o 7
4 ALL OWNED AUTOS St _* | BODILY INMURY - s,
- SCHEDULED AUTOS R - | orporsamy +: .
‘ HIRED AUTOS I . | sobIY INuRY - s
NON-OWNED AUTOS L e - {Per accident) - S
GARAGE LIABILITY - ) 1
‘ PROPERTY DAMAGE - |
T | excess uasury T - TEACHOCGURRENCE. © |3
o AGGHEGATE s
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM i e
WORKER'S COMPENSATION . 7 _LSTATUTC’HY '-'M'TS - 000000
. | EACHACCIDENT - . s
AND P 2y ., ) y
Al o WCPS0S63920 . | OUOL9Z | QMO9S . fop e 000
P . : .
OYERS 1Y DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE | § 1,000,600
OTHER D PR
i, ;

Asrespects: All California Operations

om0

%Bﬂmrzmma ‘?‘?Eo 'E:\NW‘ '«.pﬁ::&‘ '%:gﬁf ﬁ

: fvvsm

S
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EXPIRATION DATE THEHEOF j—THE; UING _‘JCOMPANY WILL : ENDEAVOR TO

County of Alameda Mngso

0 Swan Way
akland, CA 94621
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. ALAHEDA.COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Declaration of Site Account Refund Recipient
"SITE OWNER FILLS OUT PER SITE

-~ OPTIONAL -- L//,,

The property owner will use this form to designate someone other
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund.
Oonly one person at any one time may be designated to receive any

refund. .
SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS:-“' E PROPERTY OWNER-
Site Number
CONTINENTAL BAKING CO CONTINENAL BAKING CO
Corpary Kame - Owner's Name

1010 46TH 8T 1525 BRYANT ST

Street Address Owneris Address
(SITE 1S BETWEEN 53RD ST AND ADELINE ST

EMERYVILLE CA 2%E£§ND) SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

city Zip Code Owner's City State iip

I designate the following person to receive any refund
due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

PETROLEUM ENGINEERING INC

Name

11 Ww. 9TH ST

Street Address

SANTA ROSA CA 95401

o ,ff:;;;jff’ ////;l"“‘“\

@ EALAL e [ ‘.{44 L AL
Property Owner Signatu ’

CONTINENAL BAKING CO

Property Owner Name

RETURN FORM TO: Atameda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 $wan Way, Rm 200 .
Oakland, CA 94621-1439
DR-DECL* mfk: B8/14/91 Phone: (510) 271-4320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION .
Acknowledgement of Refund:Recipient for site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
-~ REQUIRED --

The depositor will .use this.form to.acknowledge.that. the property
owner or.his or her:designee.will.receive.any .refund.due .at.the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed.below.

'SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY.OWNER
Site Number
Company Name Owner's Hame
Street Address Owner's A&dress
City Zip Code Owner's City State zip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money into the site
account, any deposit money remaining at the completion of all

proijects being conducted at this site will be refunded solely to
the property owner or his or her desidnee. k

Signature of Depositor Date

Depositor Name

Company Name

Street Address

tity 7 Zip

RETURN FORM TO:  Alameda County, Hazardous Materials.Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200 i
oekland, CA  94621-1439

DR-ACKN; mfk; 8/14/M Phone: (5103 271-4320



T - LEVVER OF TRANSTIITTAL

. P . . [ [oate JoB No.
GENERAL CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 224358 - "PHONE (707) 545-0360 b 12 4 92 B4991/3
11 WEST NINTH GTREET SANTA ROSA, CA, 95401 FAX . (707) 545-7068 ) FRED DANNECKER '
. L RE:
TO CONTINENTAL RAKING CO COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ?

DECLARATION QF REFUND

1525 BRYANT ST

R TP TENT. FORMS.

- .

SAN FRANCISCO C2 904103

P

o~

WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached [J Under separate: cover via_____ ____the following items:

1 Shop drawings O Prints [J Plans [0 Samples [J Specifications

O Copy of letter 0 Change order O -

copIEs | DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

2 I FCRMS FOR REFUND DESIGNATICN FORMS
FOR ALAMEDA COUNTY SITES.,, DUBLIN AND OAKLAND.

|
|
|
|
|
|

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

X For approval 0 Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
] For your use [0 Approved as noted . : {3 Submit copies for distribution
> 0 As requested 3 Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

J For review and comment (]
0 FOR BIDS DUE_- 19_ [1 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS ——FRED, WE AS THE CONTRACTOR ARE OBLIGATED TQ SECURE PERMITS FOR
BOTH SITE IN ALAMEDA COUNTY. THEIR FEES ARE SET UP BASED ON THE
AMOUNT OF TANKS TO BE REMOVED. THIS IS A FORM THAT I HAVE TO HAVE

COMPLETED IN ORDER SHOULD THERE BE ANY REFUND FOR OVERPAYMENT IT WOULD
DESIGNATE WE THE CONTRACTOR WHO PAID THE ORGINAL FEE WOULD BE THE

RECIPIENT.

PLEASE SIGN AND FORWARD TQ ALAMEDA COQUNTY HEALTH, OAKLAND,

ANY QUESTTONS PLEASE CALT, ME

COPY TO___ ‘ Hengtos

. SIGNED: QU:A}M AQ.,,._




LOP )RECORD CHANGE REQUEST Fori) printed:
12/02/93

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry

(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8008206
St.ID : 3928
SITE NAME: Continental Baking Co. DATE REPORTED : 03/11/93
ADDRESS : 1010 -0 46th St DATE CONFIRMED: 03/11/93
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94609 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/01/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: ~0- DATE COMPLETED: -0~
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/01/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: -0-
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Mr. Fred Dannecker
Continental Baking Company
1525 Bryant Street

San Francisco, Ca 94103

RP#1-CONTACT NAME

CITY/STAT

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE ., DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE _ LoP DATE _




RP. Coriy suniol SEakoic, G
¢ <5 T M L)
S 7 Sco, CA 94703

e 3[29/73 Q11029178

0 ¢ Local Oversight Program

proM:  USAY L VECKER

SUBJ Transfer of Eligible Local oversight Case

Opp7IneNTHE BA K11 G

Qo .

gite name:

pddress: 1016 LQh'\"L sT City O&W ZJ'.P__@Q_

7o BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:

1. Number of Tanks: l’{’ removed? Y N pate of removal l;/ll/cz_é\

2. Samples received? @ N contamination level: 7 Of O
(ppm and type of test) '

contamination should pe over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. Petroleum( Y ) N Types: Avgas Jet 1leaded unleaded ]
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents oy
DepRef remaining S 300‘25 Closed with candace/Leslie? @ N
(If no e ain why?}

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YyOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE 8ITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURK IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT 18 sTILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP A8 THE RATE FOR LO? ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE BITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE PRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!



STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & temFoRARY SITE CLOSURE

. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
CONTINENTAL BAKING CO F oD DANNECKER
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARGEL # (OPTIONAL)
1010 46TH ST . . . 53RD o7
CITY NAME WSV STATE ZIP CODE « | SITE PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE
EHMEXYVLLE CA 94662 510 658 7986
70‘1;578:15 [32] CORPOAATION [ INDWIDUAL ("] PARTNERSHIP — I[.)?S(Er&gigl_r%ENCY ("1 COUNTY-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY {_] FEDERAL-AGENCY
|
TYPE OF BUSINESS [] 1 GASSTATION f | 2 DISTRIBUTCR M v’ IFINDIAN 14 OF TANKS ATSITE | E.P.A. L D.# (opri:anal)
[] 3 FARM [7] 4 PROCESSOR [ | 6§ OTHER on?ﬁiﬁﬁq‘%’; 4 CALG0001 «'F 321
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - uptional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST)
DAN E‘]P‘:C!{ER I FRED 4 1 5 5 5 2 0 9 5 0 PHONE 2 WITH AREA CODE
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) 1
danneckoer, ¥RED 415 552 0950 ) EHONE # WITHAREA CODE
IIl. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - {(MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
CONTINENTAL BAKING CO .
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS " b to indicata [ INDIVIDUAL [ 1 LOCAL-AGENCY [T) STATE-AGENGY
1525 BRYANT 87 [57) CORPORATION [ PARTNERSHIP 7] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
SAN FRANCISCO CA | 94103 415 552 0950
1, TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION ;
CONTINENTAL, BAKING CQ :
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS " boxtoindicate [ INDIVIDUAL ] LOCAL-AGENCY [:;:| STATE-AGENCY
1525 BRYANT 87T ' (3] CORPORATION ] PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY . [T] FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
SAN FRANCISCO LA 194103 415 552 CIFQSO

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
vk Ha [4[4]-[o]2]ols s[5 ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - {(MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

« box kindicate 3t 1 SELF-INSURED [] 2 GUARANTEE (38 3 INSURMCE (] 4 SURETY BOND
. (1 s LETTER OF CREDIT [ & EXEMPTION [ 99 OTHER ..

. \
VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or Il is ¢hecked.

CHECKiONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] 1. E_] : IH, D
T
! THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
i
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
GARGLD DVYE QLJ«/L-;LM D-wt.___. AGENT EOR _CONTTNRNTAT 11.30 92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY / PAKTNG
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
[oli] [0 D SR
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OFTICNAL '

g

. THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFCRMATION ONLY,
FORM A (5-91} . FORD033AS

A ':J"




K STATE OF CALIFORNIA {
STATE WATER RESOURCES C%NTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICA:'iEION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY 1 REW PERMIT 1] o RENEWAL PERMIT [T} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE iTEM INTERIM PERMIT [} 4 AMENDED PERMIT []s TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
hﬁi\?n‘t'\ :'\“! 'H\Tm‘r\ el b e, 1 b iV ﬂr\ '

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED: 10 1 0 76 't'ﬁm’T: mEMP 'VILLE CA 94662
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS -- SPECIFY IF INKNOWN E

A. OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# ONT B, MANUFAGCTURED BY: UNKN

G, DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) -m‘w 1 :q -5""' D. T*NK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1 0000

. TANKCONTENTS  (FA-1ISMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC. .

A =171 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL ] aon B, \ o o™ SE&%LDAERD [ ] 3 oesel ] & AviaTion Gas
("] 2 reTROLEUM [] 0 ewpTY [ propucT [] 1o PREMIUM [] 4 easanoL [] 7 METHANGL

UNLEADED [ ] & JETFUEL
[] a cHEMICAL PRODUCT [[7] o5 UNKNOWN [T] 2 wasTe ] 2 \EADED [ 69 OTHER (DESGRIBE iN TEM D, BELOW)
. IF {A.1) IS NOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CAS #:

lil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A TYPEOF [] 1 pousLe wALL [[] @ SiNGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [=7F 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM ] 2 sinaLE walL (] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) |_) 99 OTHER
B TANK [ ] t+ BARE sTEEL [] 2 STAWLESS STEEL [(13 FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [] & coNcreTE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [T] 8 100% METHANOL COMPAYIBLE WIFRP
{PimaryTank) [ ]  BRONZE [] 10 GALvANIZED STEEL [ ]| 95 UNKNOWN [] v OTHER
(] 1 RusBER LINED [] = ALKYD LINING {7] a EPOXY UINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIG LINING
c. 'NJ:ng [] s 6LASS LINING [} & UNLINED g5 UNKNOWN [] 92 otHER
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES ___ NO___.
D.CORROSION [l 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [} 2 COATING {77] & viNvL wRap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 cATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE {Cles unknown [] ¢ OTHER
E. SPILL ANDOVERFILL  SPILL GONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR} OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  cIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH (F APPLICABLE ‘
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 sucTioN A /2 PREssURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER *
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENGH  A/QJes UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A Y 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC}A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROQSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
PROTECTION A U © GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIS PROTEGTION A ff/95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINETGHTNESSTESTING [ ° MOEITRL [~ o0 orper

MONITORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

(] 1 visuaL cHeck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] @ VADOZE MOMITORING [T ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] & GROUND WATER MONITORING

[] 8 TanK TESTING { | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE (=95 UNKNOWN [T] e oTHER
VI TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF " 3. WASTANKFILEDWITH  ypg O
UNKN, SUBSTANCEREMAINING () GALLONS INERT MATE RIAL 7 ,D (%]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN CQMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME { DATE
(PRINTED & smNAruaf}ARé)LD nYE f-( _f,{:,. A [}/A,f y. 11 30 © 2
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONL;'{ THE STATE 1.0, NUMBER IS COMPOSED o/ F THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
$ COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # _FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD#/ oolo]  [0P[llylsT] [Alold dIOLU
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
|

FORM B (7-81) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,
' FOROOMEB-RS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

ONE ITEM I:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT I:! 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK GLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DEAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: 7010 ‘!\i‘%%gﬁ‘% I BA}%‘%} i}g&?‘&ﬁmﬁ CA 94662 !

1. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS -- SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.#  TEI0) B. MANUFAGTURED BY: NEN

MARK ONLY [’37\4\ NEW PERMIT [} 8 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION % 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

C. DATE (NSTALLED (MO/DAYYEAR) UINEN, D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 5000

1l TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

a [T MOTOR VEHGLE FUEL [] 4 ow 8. . 1aREGULAR [ 44T DIESEL [} & AviaTION Gas
[T] 2 PETROLEUM [] so EMPTY [«+1 propucT [ b PREMIUM E : f:TSAHOL [ 7 METHANOL
- , UNLEADED FUEL
[7] & CHEMICAL PROOUCT (7] 95 UNKNOWN [[] 2 wasTE [} 2 LEADED [T | o9 OTHER (DESCRIBE iIN ITEM D. BELOW
C. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#
N, TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E
A TYPE OF [] 1 vousLe waLL {71 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [4=F85 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [] 2 sINGLE waLL [™] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 99 OTHER
B. TANK [ ] 1 BARE STEEL [7] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [} = FiBERGLASS [} 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL ] S CONCRETE [ ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [~} 7 ALUMINUM [7] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank)  [] ¢ BRONZE [ ] to GALVANIZED STEEL [»}*86 UNKNOWN [} 99 OTHER
(] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINING [] 3 ePoxY LNiNG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING ! o
|
C. INLTIEE.:?;R ] 5 olass LNMNG [} & UNUNED Cobth UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER ;
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES__ NO___
D. CORROSION [] t PoLYETHYLEWE wRAP { | 2 COATING [] 3 vinvL wRAP [ 1 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTEC
PROTECTION [ ] s carHODIC PROTECTION [~ | 91 NONE [ 265" UNKNOWN [} e omER
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTICN EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ___|
V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A, SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUGTION a {1/ 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 89 OTHER |
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH aludos univown AU bo omer
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE .
CORROSICN A U 5 ALUMINUM A U © CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING A U B 300% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION 9@/95 UNKNOWN AU 98 OTHER \

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR { |2 LINE VIGHTNESS TESTING [} 5 INTERSTITIAL [ Jee omHER

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[3 1 wisuac cHeck [ ] 2 INvENTORY RECOXLIATION [] 3 VADOZE MONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING || § GROUND WATER MONITORING

(36 Tank TESTNG [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITBRING [ ] 91 NONE 1795 UNKNOWN [ ] 92 atHER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION :
1 ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MOIDAY/Y R) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANKFILLEDWITH v NO
UKERN. SUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 ] e ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 18 TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME DATE
{PRINTED & SIGNATUREY
HAROLD DYE ! er g ubd Ao 11 30 taz
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW ,
COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE DA 01 | [VI0[0] [012lplelBll] (Dlolo] Yo 9%
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (7-01) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FLED, |
! FCROG34B-RS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOAnw

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [} s RenEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT [T] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE m 8 TANK REMOVED *

CONY I.,NILN.LH BRYLINGCCO

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: 1010 46TH QT ERRYVILLE - ; iﬁﬁ o
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS  SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK 1 D.# THREE B. MANUFACTURED BY:  Lmrne !D, 003
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYNEAR) o ropr D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: _
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. '
A (2" MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4oL B. . c. 1 N eAD %’f e L) s avimon aas
] 2 PETROLEUM (] so EMPTY WPHODUCT ] Sﬁfghilggo = s serroe {1 7 METHANOL
[] 3 cHimicAL PRODUCT [[] e5 UNKNOWN [] 2 wAsTE [ 2 LBADED [T | og OTHER (DESGRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. iF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.AS #

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX O AND E

A TYPE OF [] 1 DousLe waLL [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER &bt UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [] 2 siNGLE waLL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ } 99 OTHER
B TANK [7] + BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [} 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIG
" MATERIAL [] s concrete ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank) [ ] o BRONZE [} 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ a}~g5 UNKNOWN [] 99 OTHER
{1 1 AusBER LINED [] 2 ALRYD LINING ] 3 EroXy LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. mljﬁmgn {__] 5 aLass LINING [] & UNLINED (-85 UNKNOWN [] 99 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES __ NO__
D.CORROSION L) ! POLYETHYLENE wRaAP ] 2 coaring [] 8 vinve wrap [T7] 4 FIRERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_] 5 CATHODIC PROFECTION |__| 91 NONE [=3785 UNKNOWN [ ] 98 oTHER .
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFOBMATION  circLE A IFABOVE GROUND G U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLIGABLE i
A SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 SUCTION A{U ) PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER :
B. CONSTRUCTION AU 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AL ?9 OTHER
€. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS FIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL dOMPAT!BLE WIFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A@e@ﬂnlc ﬂcﬁeffgl}l A’fu?ss UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER ‘
TERSTITTA
D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR |_] 2 UINE TIGHTNESS TESTING S Ronme [ 199 oTver

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

|
] 1 wvisuaL cHEck [ | 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ ] 8 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ _| 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[] & TANK TesTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING  [_] 91 NONE ™75 unknown [] e9 oTHER
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION ‘
.ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 5. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH '
1 (I}NKN : " e : SUBSTANCE REMAINING ¢ 1) GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 YES [ ] NOy |
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE A:ND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME DATE i
PRINTED & SIGNATURE) )
( HAROLD DYE 'Kr:/_é«'i« o O£ IA'M“ 1130 qli_'z
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW ;
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # !
STATED# ol Olol B ()]3( 2“2 5l olo] Blo ng
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE ‘
FOAM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. ‘

FORB6348-R5



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ["3d 1, NEw PERMIT [} 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM ] id INTERIM PERMIT [] # AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY TANK GLOSURE @ 8 TANK HEMOV:EDQ

F

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: CONTTMENTAL BAKING,1010 46TH 8T, ,EMERYVILLE,CA 94
|. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK LD.# B. MANUFACTURED BY:
FOUR UNEN
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOIDAYNEAR) [JN KN D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 56‘ ST
ILTANKCONTENTS  \FA-11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. :
A [T] t MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [ ou B, c 1aREGULAR [ | 3 DIESEL [] s avianionaas
7] 2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY 1 PRODUCT IbPREMIM L] 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANOL
" UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL
{T7] a cHEMICAL PRODUGT [] 95 UNKNOWN [&-2 WASTE [] 2 LeaceD [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D. BELOW)
n 7 = s
D. IF (A.1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED PTG T B TG g e

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM GNLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E ,

A TYPE OF [] 1 DOUBLE WALL [T] 8 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [e+06 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [] 2 sinGLE waLt T ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER
B TANK [7] 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTaNLESS STEEL [} 3 FBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS HE!NFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL | ] s concrete [ ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE D 7 ALUMINUM [] B 10c% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
(Primary Tank) [ ] o BrONZE [] 1o GALVANIZED STEEL [ )85 UNKNOWN [ ] 9 oTHER
[} 1 RUSBER LINED D 2 ALKYD LIMING [:] 3 EPOXY LINNG [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING :
C. "‘gﬁmgn { ] 5 GLASS LINNG [] & UNLINED Ej"gs UNKNOWN [} 9 omer |
]
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES . No___ ;
D.CORROSION L] ! POLYETHYLENE WRAP | | 2 COATING [} s vinvL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE [ 495 UNKNOWN [ 1] 99 OTHER
£. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
{V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U:) 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 990 OTHER '
B. CONSTRUCTION AU SINGLE WALL A U 2 COUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U, 95 UNKNOWN A U: 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE |
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL U 10 A}Jﬂpalctﬁfﬁgpﬂoy_ §)- 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER '
3 INTERSTITIAL
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETEGTOR |__"| 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING MONTORMNG || 99 OTHER j

V, TANK LEAK DETECTION : f

] 1 wvisuAL cuok [_] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MOMITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 6 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[T] s tank TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [=1"95 UNKNOWN [] s9" OTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

l'EST;;:TT;?qDATE WASTUSED (MOIDAYIYR) B UBSTANGE REMANING. 0 caLons | o INENTATERAL S YES ED NO [ ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE A:ND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME DATE ; )
e HAROLD DYE 9{ /ﬂ inted” @'/\m 11 3092
LCCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW 5
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY & TANK # ’
STATE LD.# O[] [O[00] [[3dllEll] [Dbfop o]fﬁi
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE '
I
FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOR0034B-R5

662



